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RESOLUTION NO. R-17-133

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, CLASSIFYING CERTAIN TANGIBLE
PERSONAL PROPERTY AS SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING THE
DONATION THEREOF PURSUANT TO SECTION 274.05,FLORIDA STATUTE

WHEREAS, §274.05, Florida Statutes, provides that the County may classify as surplus any of its property
that is obsolete or the continued use of which is uneconomical or inefficient or which serves no useful function;
and

WHEREAS, §274.05, Florida Statutes, provides that the Board of County Commissioners, within the
reasonable exercise of its discretion and having consideration of the best interest of the County, the condition of
the property to be classified as surplus, and the probability of such property being desired by a donee to whom
offered, may offer the property for donation to other governmental units as defined in §274.01(1), Florida
Statutes, or to a private non-profit agency as defined in §273.01(3), Florida Statutes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT:

1. The tangible personal property described in Exhibit A (hereinafter the "property") is hereby classified as
surplus property pursuant to §274.05, Florida Statutes.

2.1t is in the best interest of the County, considering the condition of the Property and the request of
EDISON ACADEMICS, (hereinafter the "Donee") as provided in Exhibit B, to offer the Property to the Donee.

3. The Donee has had the opportunity to inspect the Property and is familiar with the condition of the Property.

4. The donation of the Property to the Donee is hereby authorized.

5. The Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents
necessary to complete the transfer of the Property.

ADOPTED with a quorum present and voting this 28th day of November, 2017.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: é/i{a’/?fﬁ K//
i al'o

ATTEST: Angelina M.Colonneso
~Clerk of the Circuit Court

dn Teh pe

By:

Deputy Clerk
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For Agenda dated 11/28/17

Exhibit "A"

Agency Transferred to: EDISON ACADEMICS

Asset

55057

55058

55059

57068

A20453
A20537
A20538
A20539
A20540
A20541
A20542
A20543
A20544
A20545
A20546
A20547
A20548
A20549
A20550
A20551

Description

TOUGHBOOK,

TOUGHBOOK,

TOUGHBOOK,

PANASONIC 52

PANASONIC CF-52

PANASONIC CF-52

LAPTOP,DELL LATITUDE E6420 XFR

LAPTOP,

PC,
PC,
PC,
PC,
PC,
PC,
PC,
PC,
PC,
PC.
PC,
PC,
PC,
PC,

PC,

HP

HP

HP

HP

HP

HP

HP

HP

HP

HP

HP

HP

HP

HP

HP
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NON
NON
NON
NON
NON
NON
NON
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NON ASSET #12911

ASSET
ASSET
ASSET
ASSET
ASSET
ASSET
ASSET
ASSET
ASSET
ASSET
ASSET
ASSET
ASSET
ASSET

ASSET

#10164
#10123
$#12978
#10122
#10124
#9231

#12977
#10143
#13047
#10283
#12979
#10125
#13389
#13356
#13357
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Edison Academics

September 28%", 2017

Mr. Ron Schulhofer

Public Works Director

2908 12" Street Court East

Bradenton, FL 34208

Re: Surplus Equipment

Dear Mr.Schulhofer:

Edison Academics wishes to request the conveyance of desktop computers, laptop computers, filing
cabinets, and office desks, to be used to enhance the academic and technology skill development
oppoartunities of our students enrolled in this academic institution.

We are recognized as a 501 c3 by the Internal Revenue Service.

We understand that such resources are made available to other county departments and government
agencies as prescribed by law, and that any such donation may or may not suit our specific need. These
items may also need repair or additional monetary investments to fully be utilized.

We would appreciate being notified when such resources become available. John Carnegie is the
Director of Student Affairs for Edison Academics. Mr. Carnegie will be the direct line of contact. He can

be reached by phone at 941-792-7500 or by email carnegie@edisonacademics.com

incerely,

Paula Cavitt-Jacks
Principal/ PDSO
Edison Academics
Office: 941-792-7500
Fax:

Email: jackson@edisonacademics.com

7710 Cortez Rd W Bradenton, Florida 34210 Phone: 941-792-7500 Fax 941-792-7559
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This certifies that

‘EDISON ACADEMICS INC
6210 17TH AVE W
BRADENTON FL 34209-7838

; STy T
is exempt from the payment of Florida sales and use tax on real property rented, transient rentaj per‘erty'?é‘x?t’éd, tangibie
personal property purchased or rented, or services purchasej. :

2,

Important Information for Exempt Organizations Aoand

1. You must provide all vendors and suppliers with an e:g‘smption certificate before nﬁaking tax-exempt purchases.
See Rule 12A-1.038, Florida-Administrative Code-(F%ESy. - s oo - .

l\o

Your Consumer’s Certificate of Exemption is to be used solely by your organization for your organization's
customary nonprofit activities.

5. Purchases made by an individual on behalf of the arganization are taxable, even if the individual will be
reimbursed by the organization. ST .

This exemption applies only to purchases your organization makes. The sale or lease to others of tangible
personal property, sleeping accommodations, or otherjreal property is taxable. Your organization must register,
and collect and remit sales and use tax on such taxabls transactions. Note: Churches are exempt from this
requirement éxcept when they are the lessor of real property (Rule 12A-1.070, EA.C). ;

It.is a criminal offense to fraudulently present this certificate to evade the payment of sales tax. Under no
circumstances should this certificate be used for the personal benefit of any individual. Violators will be liable for
payment of the sales tax plus a penalty of 200% of theltax, and may be subject to conviction of a third-degree
felony. Any violation will require the revocation of this certificate. .

If you havs qu%tions'regarding your exemption certificate, please contact the Exemption Unit of Account
Management at 800-352-3671. From the available options, select “Registration of Taxes," then “Registration
Information,” and finally “Exemption Certificates and Nonprofit Entities.” The mailing address is PO Box 6480,
Tallahassee, FL 32314-6480.




