#### **RESOLUTION NO. R-17-133**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, CLASSIFYING CERTAIN TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY AS SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING THE DONATION THEREOF PURSUANT TO SECTION 274.05, FLORIDA STATUTE

WHEREAS, §274.05, Florida Statutes, provides that the County may classify as surplus any of its property that is obsolete or the continued use of which is uneconomical or inefficient or which serves no useful function; and

WHEREAS, §274.05, Florida Statutes, provides that the Board of County Commissioners, within the reasonable exercise of its discretion and having consideration of the best interest of the County, the condition of the property to be classified as surplus, and the probability of such property being desired by a donee to whom offered, may offer the property for donation to other governmental units as defined in §274.01(1), Florida Statutes, or to a private non-profit agency as defined in §273.01(3), Florida Statutes.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT:

- 1. The tangible personal property described in Exhibit A (hereinafter the "property") is hereby classified as surplus property pursuant to §274.05, Florida Statutes.
- 2. It is in the best interest of the County, considering the condition of the Property and the request of EDISON ACADEMICS, (hereinafter the "Donee") as provided in Exhibit B, to offer the Property to the Donee.
  - 3. The Donee has had the opportunity to inspect the Property and is familiar with the condition of the Property.
  - 4. The donation of the Property to the Donee is hereby authorized.
- 5. The Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to complete the transfer of the Property.

ADOPTED with a quorum present and voting this 28th day of November, 2017.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Bv:

Fu.

ATTEST: Angelina M.Colonneso

Clerk of the Circuit Court

Deputy Clerk

#### Exhibit "A"

#### RESOLUTION NO. R-17-133

Agency Transferred to: EDISON ACADEMICS

Asset	Description
55057	TOUGHBOOK, PANASONIC 52
55058	TOUGHBOOK, PANASONIC CF-52
55059	TOUGHBOOK, PANASONIC CF-52
57068	LAPTOP, DELL LATITUDE E6420 XFR
A20453	LAPTOP, HP NON ASSET #12911
A20537	PC, HP NON ASSET #10164
A20538	PC, HP NON ASSET #10123
A20539	PC, HP NON ASSET #12978
A20540	PC, HP NON ASSET #10122
A20541	PC, HP NON ASSET #10124
A20542	PC, HP NON ASSET #9231
A20543	PC, HP NON ASSET #12977
A20544	PC, HP NON ASSET #10143
A20545	PC, HP NON ASSET #13047
A20546	PC. HP NON ASSET #10283
A20547	PC, HP NON ASSET #12979
A20548	PC, HP NON ASSET #10125
A20549	PC, HP NON ASSET #13389
A20550	PC, HP NON ASSET #13356
A20551	PC, HP NON ASSET #13357

R-17-133





### Edison Academics

September 28th, 2017

Mr. Ron Schulhofer Public Works Director 2908 12<sup>th</sup> Street Court East Bradenton, FL 34208

Re: Surplus Equipment

Dear Mr.Schulhofer:

Edison Academics wishes to request the conveyance of desktop computers, laptop computers, filing cabinets, and office desks, to be used to enhance the academic and technology skill development opportunities of our students enrolled in this academic institution.

We are recognized as a 501 c3 by the Internal Revenue Service.

We understand that such resources are made available to other county departments and government agencies as prescribed by law, and that any such donation may or may not suit our specific need. These items may also need repair or additional monetary investments to fully be utilized.

We would appreciate being notified when such resources become available. John Carnegie is the Director of Student Affairs for Edison Academics. Mr. Carnegie will be the direct line of contact. He can be reached by phone at 941-792-7500 or by email <a href="mailto:carnegie@edisonacademics.com">carnegie@edisonacademics.com</a>

Sincerely,

Paula Cavitt-Jackson

Principal/ PDSO Edison Academics

Office: 941-792-7500

Fax:

Email: jackson@edisonacademics.com

09/22/14



## Consumer's Certificate of Exemption

DR-14 R. 04/11

Issued Pursuant to Chapter 212, Florida Statutes

85-8015198898C-0

09/30/2014

09/30/2019

Certificate Number

Effective Date

This certifies that

EDISON ACADEMICS INC 6210 17TH AVE W BRADENTON FL 34209-7838 Expiration Date



is exempt from the payment of Florida sales and use tax on real property rented, transient rental property rented, tangible personal property purchased or rented, or services purchased.



# Important Information for Exempt Organizations

DR-14 R. 04/11

- 1. You must provide all vendors and suppliers with an exemption certificate before making tax-exempt purchases.

  See Rule 12A-1.038, Florida Administrative Code (下水).
- Your Consumer's Certificate of Exemption is to be used solely by your organization for your organization's customary nonprofit activities.
- Purchases made by an individual on behalf of the organization are taxable, even if the individual will be reimbursed by the organization.
- This exemption applies only to purchases your organization makes. The sale or lease to others of tangible personal property, sleeping accommodations, or other real property is taxable. Your organization must register, and collect and remit sales and use tax on such taxable transactions. Note: Churches are exempt from this requirement except when they are the lessor of real property (Rule 12A-1.070, F.A.C.).
  - It is a criminal offense to fraudulently present this certificate to evade the payment of sales tax. Under no circumstances should this certificate be used for the personal benefit of any individual. Violators will be liable for payment of the sales tax plus a penalty of 200% of the tax, and may be subject to conviction of a third-degree felony. Any violation will require the revocation of this certificate.

If you have questions regarding your exemption certificate, please contact the Exemption Unit of Account Management at 800-352-3671. From the available options, select "Registration of Taxes," then "Registration Information," and finally "Exemption Certificates and Nonprofit Entities." The mailing address is PO Box 6480, Tallahassee, FL 32314-6480.